new contractual terms. Management has determined that the difference in the fair
value and carrying value of the new loan is not material. The fair value of long-term
debt is calculated by determining the net present value of estimated cash flows
applying an estimated market rate for the Group at initial recognition. The market
rate estimate was determined by observing publicly available terms and conditions
of relevant peers for similar loans and adjusted for known differences from the
Group’s agreed credit facility terms, as well as the Group’s new capitalization and
value of the vessels. The basis for this estimated market rate, to which the fair
value is sensitive, is not based on observable input and therefore the fair value
of the debts are level 3 estimates. Upon derecognition of debt, any difference is
recognised as a gain or loss within profit or loss. Costs or fees incurred are also
recognised within profit or loss as part of the gain or loss on extinguishment. A
financial net gain of USD 1,030.5 million has been reflected in the Consolidated
Income Statement as shown below.

Balance
before

 financial
restructuring

Cash
payments

Equitized
to shares 1)

Balance
after

 financial
restructuring

USD 1,300 million
credit facility  1,269.6 (38.0) (981.6) 250.0

USD 144 million
credit facility  139.6 (9.0) (37.6) 93.0

Westcon claim  55.0 (28.5) (26.5) 0.0
Interest rate swap claim  42.0 0.0 (42.0) 0.0
Safe Notos Cosco
sellers credit  19.6 0.0 (19.6) 0.0

 1,525.8 (75.5) (1,107.3) 343.0

1) The Company has issued 8,710,712,791 shares (representing 99% of equity) as

part of the financial restructuring. Based on valuation done by an independent
financial advisor, management has assessed that the fair value of the equity
instrument issued on 20 December 2021 is USD 59.3 million. The outstanding
number of shares after the financial restructuring is 8,798,699,789.

The net gain arising from the substantial modification of debt is as follows:

Equitization of shares (1,107.3)
Fair value of shares  59.3
Gain from extinguishment of debt (Note 9) (1,048.0)

Refinancing costs (Note 9) 17.5

[…]

currencies. This means that the Group is exposed to market risks related to
fluctuations in exchange rates and interest rates. The Group's presentation currency
is USD, and financial risk exposure is managed with financial instruments in
accordance with internal policies and standards approved by the Board of Directors.
After restructuring in 2021, there are no credit lines available for hedging of
financial risks and consequently such risks remained unhedged in 2022.

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currencies other than USD associated with operating
expenditure, capital expenditure, tax, cash and deposits. Operating expenditure,
capital expenditure and tax are mainly denominated in GBP, BRL and NOK. Cash and
deposits are mainly denominated in USD, GBP, BRL and NOK.

Currency risk - sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the relevant
exchange rates and reflects the main effects on profit or loss and equity assuming
that the change had occurred at the balance sheet date. A 10% strengthening/
weakening of the USD against GBP, BRL and NOK will have the following effects.
Exposures to foreign currency changes for all other currencies are not material.

Pre-tax effects on income statement 2022 2021
USD +10%
Re-valuation cash and deposits (2.5) (1.8)

USD -10%
Re-valuation cash and deposits 2.5 1.8

Interest rate risk
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value
interest rate risk is that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to
changes in market interest rates.

The Group's interest rate risks arise primarily from its variable rate credit facilities.
As at 31 December 2022, the Group has not entered into arrangements to hedge
the floating interest rate (As at 31 December 2021, interest on debt is in principle
floating but had been hedged to reduce the variability of cash flows in the interest

[…]

with appropriate fallback clauses at 31 December 2022 and at 1 January 2022.

USD LIBOR

Pre-tax effects on income statement

Total amount
of unreformed

contracts

Amount with
appropriate

fallback clause
31 December 2022
Financial liabilities
Credit facilities - face value  344,177  344,177

1 January 2022
Financial liabilities
Credit facilities - face value  343,438  343,438

86

Currency risk
The Company's operating expenses are primarily denominated in NOK and GBP, and
the operating result is therefore exposed to currency risk relating to fluctuations
in the NOK and GBP exchange rates versus the USD. The Company is exposed to
currencies other than USD associated with interest-bearing debt (denominated in
NOK) , cash and deposits (denominated in USD, GBP and NOK).

Currency risk - sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the relevant
exchange rates and reflects the main effects on profit or loss and equity assuming
that the change had occurred at the balance sheet date. A 10% strengthening/
weakening of the USD against NOK, EUR and GBP will have the following effects.
Exposures to foreign currency changes for all other currencies are not material.

Pre-tax effects on income statement 2022 2021
USD +10%
Re-valuation cash and deposits  373  368
Re-valuation NOK Loan to Prosafe AS 0  5,230
Total  373  5,598

USD -10%
Re-valuation cash and deposits  (373)  (368)
Re-valuation NOK Loan to Prosafe AS 0  (5,230)
Total  (373)  (5,598)

Credit risk
The Company is exposed to credit risk in relation to the inter-company loan to
a subsidiary, Safe Eurus Singapore Pte. Ltd (2021: three subsidiaries, Prosafe AS,
Prosafe Offshore Holdings Pte. Ltd. and Safe Eurus Singapore Pte. Ltd.). See note 11
for details about the intra-group loan.

Liquidity risk
The Company is exposed to liquidity risk in a scenario when the Company’s cash
flow from operations is insufficient to cover payments of financial liabilities. The
Company manages liquidity and funding on a group level. In order to mitigate

the liquidity risk, the Group monitors the liquidity development and the risk of